
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Chippenham and Villages Area Board 

Place: North Wraxall Community Hall, North/Upper Wraxall,  SN14 7AF 

Date: Monday 13 March 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 
 

Including the Parishes of Biddestone, Castle Combe, Chippenham, Chippenham 
Without, Christian Malford, Grittleton, Hullavington, Kington Langley, Kington St 

Michael, Langley Burrell Without, Nettleton, North Wraxall, Seagry, Stanton St Quintin, 
Sutton Benger, Yatton Keynell. 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Ross Henning, Lowden and Rowden 
(Chair) 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry, Monkton (Vice-
Chairman) 
Cllr Liz Alstrom, Chippenham Hardens & 
Central 
Cllr Nick Botterill, By Brook 
Cllr Clare Cape, Pewsham 

Cllr Adrian Foster, Chippenham 
Sheldon 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Kington 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cepen Park and 
Hunters Moon 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid, Chippenham 
Hardenhuish 
Cllr Nic Puntis, Chippenham Cepen 
Park & Derriads 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By sub
[...]
uk%7C62920977f9d7458adb3508d8de4673c2%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503741451199978%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=mQ3KZxORuT0tNgMcHVgP0U%2Bw2%2FImrtiMm88R7Ejwjgk%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C62920977f9d7458adb3508d8de4673c2%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503741451209938%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=%2B45AAStJs7Pyn6Tdfr8KTtkLMFcYEpUZaCyDAM9kUdE%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  6:30pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.  

2   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 18)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 16 January 2023. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 19 - 36) 6:40pm 

 To receive the following announcements through the Chairman: 
 

 National Apprenticeship Week 2023 

 Cost of Living Update – Feb 23 

 Ask the Leader Event 

 Fostering 

 

6   Town, Parish and Partner Updates (Pages 37 - 44) 6:45pm 

 To receive updates from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 
 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 

 BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 

 Community First 
 

 Town and Parish Councils 
 

 Other Community Groups 

 

7   Proposal of Emergency Contact Hubs and their purpose - 
Helping Resilience in the Community (Pages 45 - 46) 

7:00pm 

 To receive a presentation on the proposal of Emergency Contact 

Hubs and their purpose. 

 



Page 4 

 

8   Green Square Accord  7:20pm 

 To host a discussion with David Loon (Head of Localities) regarding 
the services provided locally by Green Square Accord. 

 

9   Chippenham Community Hospital  7:45pm 

 To have a discussion about Chippenham Community Hospital with 
Fiona Slevin-Brown (Place Director, Wiltshire - NHS Bath and North 
East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Care Board 
(ICB)). 

 

10   Area Board Funding (Pages 47 - 50) 8:10pm 

 To determine the following grant applications: 
 
Community Area Grants: 
 

- Chippenham Pride  
- Sea Cadets 

 
Youth Grant Applications: 
 

- Stay Safe Initiative 
- Wiltshire Outdoor Learning Team 

 
Older and Vulnerable Adults Funding: 
 

- Chippenham Town Council - Senior’s Events at the Neeld 
 
 
 

 

11   Area Board Priority and Working Group Update  8:30pm 

 To receive 2 minute updates from Lead Councillors for the local 
Area Board priorities. 
 

 Youth engagement and supporting positive mental 
health and wellbeing in young people (Cllrs Ross 
Henning, Peter Hutton, Kathryn Macdermid and Adrian 
Foster) 

 

 Addressing climate change (Cllr Nick Murry) 
 

 Supporting the local economy and cost of living crisis 
(Cllrs Nick Murry and Howard Greenman) 

 

 Reducing anti-social behaviour (Cllrs Liz Alstrom and 
Clare Cape) 

 

 



Page 5 

 

 Promoting wellbeing and reducing social isolation in 
older and vulnerable people (Cllrs Clare Cape and Adrian 
Foster) 

12   Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 51 - 98) 

8:40pm 

 The Area Board will be asked to consider the notes from the 24 
January 2023 Chippenham Local Highway and Footway 
Improvement Group (LHFIG) meeting outlined in the report.  

 

13   Urgent Items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

14   Close  8:45pm 

 The next meeting of the Chippenham Area Board will be held on 27 
June 2023. 

 

 





Page 1 of 11 
 
 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: Chippenham and Villages Area Board 

Place: Wiltshire & Swindon History Centre, Chippenham, SN15 3QN 

Date:  16 January 2023 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 10.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: Ben Fielding, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer, (Tel): 01225718656 or (e-mail) benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk   

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ross Henning, Lowden and Rowden (Chair) 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry, Monkton (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Liz Alstrom, Chippenham Hardens & Central 
Cllr Adrian Foster, Chippenham Sheldon 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cepen Park and Hunters Moon 
Cllr Kathryn Macdermid, Chippenham Hardenhuish 
Cllr Nic Puntis, Chippenham Cepen Park & Derriads 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Ros Griffiths, Strategic Engagement Partnerships Manager 
Louisa Young, Area Board Delivery Officer 
Dominic Argar, Assistant Multimedia Officer  
Ben Fielding, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Kate Blackburn, Director of Public Health 
Simon Wilson, Major Highways Project Engineer 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Castle Combe Parish Council 
Chippenham Without Parish Council 

 
Partners 
Alison Butler, Older People’s Champion 
Inspector Peter Foster, Wiltshire Police 
Group Manager Jim Weston, Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
Total in attendance: 41 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 11 
 
 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Chippenham and 
Villages Area Board. The Chairman introduced Area Board Delivery Officer, 
Louisa Young to the Area Board and provided an overview of her role. 
 
Heather Perry from the Wiltshire & Swindon History Centre provided the Area 
Board with a welcome to the venue and provided an overview of the History 
Centre and its archiving function. 

2   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Nick 
Botterill, Cllr Clare Cape and Cllr Adrian Andrews of Stanton St Quintin Parish 
Council. 

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2022 were presented for 
consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 September 2022. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Adrian Foster declared that in relation to Item 8, he was member of Sheldon 
Road Methodist church and would therefore not take part in the vote. 
 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry declared that in relation to Item 8, he was on the Chippenham 
Town Council Board for Waste Not Want Not and would therefore not take part 
in the vote. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements, which were contained in the 
agenda pack. 
 

 Cost of Living Update 
The Chairman drew attention to a briefing note attached to the agenda pack 
from the Engagement and Partnerships Team from Wiltshire Council, which 
outlined the role of Area Boards and examples of how they can support the cost 
of living in Wiltshire. In addition, attention was drawn to a further Cost of Living 
update included within the agenda pack, which detailed how Wiltshire Council is 
focusing on three principal areas to meet the Cost-of-Living crisis. Namely 

Page 2



Page 3 of 11 
 
 

support for Businesses, Staff and the People in Wiltshire communities. Under 
each of the three principal areas within the update, guidance and information 
was provided as well as useful contact details. 
 

 Voluntary Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) Alliance (BSW 
Integrated Care Board) Update 

The Chairman noted that within the agenda pack was an update from the 
Voluntary Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) Alliance (BSW Integrated 
Care Board). The updated provided an overview of the role of the VCSE 
leadership 
[...]
 A presentation from the Wiltshire Council Shared Lives Team 

 A presentation from local housing supplier, GreenSquareAccord. 

 An update from a representative from Chippenham Hospital. 
 

 Cabinet Discussion on the HIF 
The Chairman noted that recently at the Cabinet meeting, which took place on 
13 December 2022, Cllr Richard Clewer, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Climate Change, MCI, Economic Development, Heritage, Arts, Tourism and 
Health & Wellbeing presented a report which provided an update on progress of 
the Future Chippenham programme since the Cabinet decision in July 2022 to 
pause design work subject to reaching agreement on the revised Grant 
Determination Agreement (GDA) with Homes England. The link to the report as 
well as the minutes and meeting recording could be found via the following link: 
Agenda for Cabinet on Tuesday 13 December 2022, 10.00 am | Wiltshire 
Council 
 

 Abbeyfield School Expansion Plans 
The Chairman outlined that Abbeyfield School recently held a drop-in session on 
Wednesday 11 January to enable people to view plans for a proposed three-
phase expansion to the school.  
 

 Robert Whitrow – Chairman of Langley Burrell Without PC 

Page 4

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=14362&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=14362&Ver=4


Page 5 of 11 
 
 

The Chairman and Area Board paid respects to Langley Burrell Without Parish 
Council Chairman, Robert Whitrow who had passed away on Saturday 7 
January 2023. 

6   Town, Parish and Partner Updates 

 Updates were received from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 
The Area Board received an update from Inspector Peter Foster, which covered 
the following points: 
 

 Inspector Foster provided an overview of the recent team changes as 
well as the responsibilities that he had been given since starting in his 
position two weeks ago. 

 An arson had recently taken place on London Road for the second time in 
und
[...]
l that had prevented flooding related problems. Cllr Puntis also 
reiterated that drivers should not attempt to drive through flood water and 
that with the temperature set to drop, the sitting water on roads would 
likely freeze and pose a danger. 

 It was suggested that the Fire Service conduct a publicity push regarding 
wishing lanterns, which pose a danger to rural communities. 

 Clarity was provided regarding manhole covers, with it stated that if they 

Page 6



Page 7 of 11 
 
 

have lifted and pose an immediate hazard the Fire Service should be 
called, but otherwise the My Wilts app should be used to report such 
issues. 

 

 Bath and Northeast Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated 
Care Board 

The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda pack. In addition, 
Director of Public Health, Kate Blackburn updated that she had spoken to the 
Director of Place for the Wiltshire ICB and that they would attend a future Area 
Board to discuss the Chippenham Hospital. 
 

 Alison Butler – Older People’s Champion 
The importance of having discussions about end-of-life care with family 
members was discussed. It was suggested that such a discussion could be 
worthwhile when the ICB Director of Place would attend a future Area Board 
meeting. 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 
The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda. 
 

 Town and Parish Councils  
Chairman of Castle Combe Parish Council, Fred Winup spoke to the Area 
Board: 
 

 Cllr Winup stated that Castle Combe Parish Council had been grateful for 
the personal interest taken by the Area Board and Cllr Henning as the 
LHFIG Chairman; as well as how Cllr Henning had written on behalf of 
the Parish Council since the last meeting of the Area Board. 

 Cllr Winup reiterated how the Parish Council believed that Wiltshire 
Council briefings had not mentioned safety issues caused by the decision 
to charge for the use of the Castle Combe carpark. 

 It was stated that the Parish Council had enquired about the consultations 
that had taken place in relation to the decision, however no information 
was able to be provided by Wiltshire Council. 

 It was also noted that though the parking charges had been introduced to 
encourage public transport, this would not be feasible due to there only 
being three buses a day, which would also not run on Bank Holidays or 
Sundays. 

 Cllr Winup drew reference to the report included within the Agenda 
Supplement, which posed questions to the Wiltshire Council Executive. 

 
Following the presentation there was time for the following questions and points 
to be raised: 
 
Cllr Puntis stated that there was now a new Cabinet Member for Highways and 
that he would meet with her to raise the issue. 

7   A350 Chippenham Bypass Works Presentation 

Page 7



Page 8 of 11 
 
 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Steve Wilson (Major Highways 
Project Engineer, Wiltshire Council), regarding the A350 Bypass Works. The 
presentation covered the following points: 
 

 It was outlined that the scheme is currently at a stage of public 
engagement for Phases 4 and 5. This had involved a webinar with a 
Q+A, a static display in Chippenham Library with a questionnaire and a 
dedicated page including an information booklet: A350 highway 
improvements, Chippenham - Wiltshire Council 

 The history of the A350 was outlined, with it noted that since a public 
inquiry in the 1990s there had been planning consent for a dual 
carriageway, with 3 phases already completed. 

 Phases 4 and 5 of the scheme were outlined as follows: 
o Bumpers Farm Roundabout Improvements 
o Phase 4 Dualling (Chequers to Lackham) 
o Phase 5 Dualling (Bumpers Farm to Cepen Park South) 
o Lackham Roundabout Capacity Enhancements 

 The benefits of the scheme were outlined to the Area Board, which could 
be characterised as local benefits that would translate into wider regional 
benefits. 

 Before and After images were provided to demonstrate 
[...]
ition. 

Page 10



Page 11 of 11 
 
 

 

 Sheldon Road Methodist Church - £1,970 towards Autumn and Summer 
Youth Programme. 

 
Resolved: 
 
Sheldon Road Methodist Church was awarded £1,970 towards Autumn and 
Summer Youth Programme. 

9   Chippenham Community Conference 

 The Chairman proposed that this item be heard at the next meeting, which was 
seconded by Cllr Peter Hutton and then voted on in support by Members. 

10   Area Board Priority and Working Group Update 

 The Chairman proposed that this item be heard at the next meeting, which was 
seconded by Cllr Peter Hutton and then voted on in support by Members. 

11   Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The minutes and recommendations from the LHFIG meeting held on 4 October 
2022 were introduced. After which, it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group 
meeting held on 4 October 2022 were agreed as a correct record. 

12   Urgent Items 

 It was suggested that a representative from Wiltshire Council attend a future 
Area Board to discuss rough sleepers. 

13   Close 

 The date of the next meeting is 13 March 2023. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



    
 
 

 

 

DORSET & WILTSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE 

WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD REPORT 

 

Community Safety Plan 

DWFRS Community Safety Plan can be found on the DWFRS website; 

http://www.dwfire.org.uk/community-safety-plan/ 

 

Prevention 

We are committed to making a real difference to the lives of people in Dorset and Wiltshire. Our 

aim is to reduce the level of risk and harm to our communities from fire, targeting those most at 

risk. We do this primarily through our Safe and Well visits. 

 

A Safe and Well visit is FREE and normally lasts about one hour covering topics such as: 
 

 Using electricity safely 

 Cooking safely 

 Making an escape plan 

 What to do if there is a fire 

 Keeping children safe 

 Good practice – night time routine and othe
[...]
n some 

cases anonymous) advice and support after our visits. To back this up, every student and family at school will be provided 

this an extensive resource pack with lots of additional information, help and support they can use moving forward. This 

pack will sign post them to a wide range of charities and support networks should they need them in the future. Evaluation: 

Following all sessions students and parents will be invited to evaluate what they have learnt and have the opportunity to 

feedback how useful they found the project. To enable this to be as transparent as possible this follow on evaluation survey 

will be 100% anonymous to everyone wishing to share their open and honest views. This will allow us to continue to evolve 

both content and delivery of this project moving forward. 

ABG1088 Youth Grant The Wiltshire 

Outdoor Learning 

Team CIC 

Chippenham Tree climb and 

zip wire and stand-up paddle 

board event 23’ 

£5450.00 £2700.00 

Project Summary: 

Three days of tree climbing, zip wires and stand-up paddle boarding for young people on the River Island area in Chippenham. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 49

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/941
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1088


02/03/2023, 10:11 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/191 4/4 

 

 

1. Background 

Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must 

adhere to the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website. 

Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded amount. These funding streams are as follows: 

Community Area Grants (capital) 

Young People (revenue) 

Health and Wellbeing (revenue) 

 

The Area Board will be advised of the fundi
[...]
 

 
6. A420 Speed Limit Review (Atkins) - £2500 (£1250 CATG, £625 NWPC, £625 CWPC) 

 
7. Nettleton – 20mph Speed Limit Assessment - £2500 (£1875 CATG and £625 PC (tbc)) 

 
8. A4/Timber Street Car Park – No Entry Road Markings - £300 (£225 CATG and £75 CTC) 

 
9. Seagry – 20mph Speed Limit Assessment £2500 (£1875 CATG and £625 PC) 

 
10. Saxon Street – Street Name Plate - £250 (£187.50 CATG and £62.50 CTC (tbc)) – ON HOLD 

 
11.  Dropped Kerbs – Substantive Bid Contribution £12,058.  

 
12. Westmead Lane Chippenham - £2500 (£1750 LHFIG and £750 TC) 

 
13. Christian Malford Dropped Kerbs - £4000 (£2800 LHFIG and £1200 PC). 

 
14. Kington St Michael Informal Crossing Improvement - £5350 (£3750 LHFIG and £1600 PC) 

 
15. Abbeyfield School, Chippenham – School Warning Signs £800 (£560 LHFIG and £240 TC) Pedestrian Crossing Assessment £2000 

(£1400 LHFIG and £600 CTC) 
 

16. C86 Yatton Keynell to Grittleton – Marker Posts - £400 (£250 LHFIG and £150 Grittleton PC) 
 

17. Primrose Way, Chippenham – Street Nameplate - £250 (£175 LHFIG and £75 CTC) 
 

18. Hill Rise/Barrow Green area – 20mph Traffic Regulation Order advertisement - £2500 (£1875 LHFIG and £625 CTC) 
 

P
age 93



 
 

44 

 

 Item Update from previous meeting  
Actions & 
Recommendations  

Priority  
1 – High 
2 - Low 

ACTION 
 

Who 

19. Various chicane removal/cycle improvement items -  £3975 – itemised allocation to be considered at next meeting. 
 

19.a) Forest Lane Pewsham – Barrier removal and replacement with bollards -  £1000 (£700 LHFIG and £300 CTC (tbc)) 
19.b) Hardenhuish Lane to Stainers Way, Chippenham – Removal of barrier and replacement with bollard appropriate. £750 (£525 
LHFIG / £225 CTC (tbc)) 
19.c) Waters Edge/Pewsham Way – Alteration to barrier. £500 (£350 LHFIG / £150 CTC (tbc)) 
19.d) Minster Way Chippenham – Tarmac area of verge and replace sign. £2000 (£1400 LHFIG and £600 CTC (tbc)) 
 

 

12. Date of Next Meeting   -  TBC  

 
 
Highways Officer – Kirsty Rose 
 
[...]
ing Budget F £0.00 (D-E)

Page 96



 
 

47 

 

 

Page 97




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	6 Town, Parish and Partner Updates

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	Briefing_CoL_Feb23
	Fostering Recruitment Area Board Powerpoint Chippenham March 2023

	6 Town, Parish and Partner Updates
	Healthwatch Feb 23 update
	Update from Community First - Feb 2023
	Auction of Promises Poster - add to Feb Comm First update

	7 Proposal of Emergency Contact Hubs and their purpose - Helping Resilience in the Community
	10 Area Board Funding
	12 Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG)



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Chippenham and Villages Area Board 

Place: North Wraxall Community Hall, North/Upper Wraxall,  SN14 7AF 

Date:  13 March 2023 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini(Senior Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ross Henning (Chair), Cllr Liz Alstrom, Cllr Nick Botterill, Cllr Peter Hutton and 
Cllr Nic Puntis 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Kate Blackburn – Director of Public Health 
Sam Howells – Director of Highways and Transport 
Louisa Young, Area Board Delivery Officer North  
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini - Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Camella Town – National Power Outage Project Officer, Wiltshire & Swindon LRF 
Chris Manuel - Community Resilience Lead Officer. 
 
Town and Parish Council’s 
Castle Coombe Parish Council 
Kington Langley Parish Council 
 
Partners 
Insp Pete Foster - Wiltshire Police 
 
Other 
Alison Butler – Carers Champion / Rural Representative 
David Loon (Head of Localities/Head of Housing Management) 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Fiona Slevin-Brown (Place Director, Wiltshire - NHS Bath and North East Somerset, 
Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Care Board 
Chippenham Pride 
Rotary Club 
 
Total in attendance: 23 
  
 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

14   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Area Board. 

15   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Howard 
Greenman, Cllr Kathryn MacDermid, Cllr Adrian Foster, Graham Trickey – 
Kington Langley Parish Council and Gareth Challiner and Dean Hoskins from 
the Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service. 

16   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2023 were presented for 
consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 January 2023. 

17   Declarations of Interest 

 Declarations of interest were made by the following Councillors in relation to 
agenda item10 - Area Board Funding: 
 

 Cllr Nic Puntis as a member of Chippenham Town Council  

 Cllr Liz Alstrom: 
o The over 60’s Events at the Neeld – as a Town Councillor 
o Chippenham Pride – as a Non-Executive Committee Member for 

Chippenham Pride 
o The Rotary Clubs application for Chippenham Sea Cadets – as the 

Mayor of Chippenham Town Council and Honorary President of 
the Chippenham Sea Cadets 

18   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcements which 
were noted by the Area Board: 
 

 National Apprenticeship Week 2023  

 Cost of Living Update – Feb 23  

 Ask the Leader Event 

 Fostering 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

19   Town, Parish and Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

a) Wiltshire Police 
The Area Board received a presentation from Insp Pete Foster and noted 
the written report attached to the supplementary agenda pack. The report 
provided detail about the performance of the Police over the previous 12 
months to January 2023, hate crime overview, local priorities including 
protection of the most vulnerable, anti-social behaviour and road safety.  
 
Insp Foster responded to comments about: 
 

 Rural crime, especially the theft of farm machinery and goods from 
barns 

 Report incidents that the community are legally obliged to through 
the usual avenues  

 The need for increased patrols to deter motorcycles using Eastern 
Lane as a cut through  

 Placing articles in town and parish magazines 
   

b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
There was no written report available. The Area Board queried whether 
the Service were continuing to run the Spectre courses for younger 
people. 

 
c) BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

The written report attached to the agenda pack was noted. 
 

d) Healthwatch 
The written report attached to the agenda pack was noted. 

 
e) Community First 

The written report attached to the agenda pack was noted. 
 

f) Parish and Town Councils 
 

i. Castle Coombe Parish Council – The written report 
attached to the supplementary agenda pack was noted. In 
addition, Sam Howells, Director of Highways and Transport 
commented on parking issues being experienced in the 
Parish, traffic management measures, winter maintenance 
and undertaking additional enforcement.      

 
g) Alison Butler – Carers Champion / Rural Representative 

Alison commented on the very good risk assessments undertaken for the 
transfer from hospital to home, however, she was concerned about the 
creation of a risk averse situation producing a backlog in the system with 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

patients waiting in hospital until the set up at their homes was appropriate 
for their needs. Alison also commented on the awareness of the potential 
health implications later in life of the drug and vaping culture amongst 
younger people and whether the Council should make this a higher 
priority. 

20   Proposal of Emergency Contact Hubs and their purpose - Helping Resilience in 
the Community 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Camella Town (National Power 
Outage Project Officer) and Chris Manuel (Community Resilience Lead Officer) 
on a Proposal of Emergency Contact Hubs and their purpose. The update 
covered the following points: 
 

 It was outlined that emergency contact hubs were a concept that 
originated from New Zealand, with it envisaged that every parish and 
village would have an identified building where they could go to for refuge 
and information in a national power outage or emergency. 

 The communications structure of emergency contact hubs was outlined, 
with initial information being received by the Devizes Police 
Headquarters, which in turn be able to feed information back to central 
government. 

 It was noted that community hubs would be ran and owned by the 
community, building on community knowledge and experience already in 
place. 

 An example of the role that an emergency contact hub would play during 
a national power outage was provided. 

 The benefits of having an emergency hub were outlined, including but not 
limited to, that it would allow communities to be part of a national 
community resilience network; being able to build on current community 
resilience structures in place and enabling support for vulnerable people. 

 The next steps of the proposal were outlined, with those interested 
encouraged to speak with their communities and to get in touch with 
wiltshireandswindonprepared@wiltshire.gov.uk. Additionally, the team 
would visit the proposed hub to discuss the hub itself as well as 
community resilience and training. 

 
Following the presentation, the Area Board noted that Town and Parish 
Council’s had previously formulated community emergency plans and these 
could go some way in supporting the work of the proposed Emergency Contact 
Hubs.   
 
The Chairman thanked Camella and Chris for a very informative presentation. 

21   Green Square Accord 

 The Area Board received a presentation from David Loon (Head of 
Localities/Head of Housing Management) about the services provided locally by 

mailto:wiltshireandswindonprepared@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 6 of 9 
 
 

Green Square Accord. 
 
Mr Loon commented on the locality model employed by Green Square, the 
community impact fund and contact information. He then responded to 
comments and questions about, in particular: 
 

 Information about the hardship fund and how residents can be signposted 
towards the fund 

 Ability to contact the housing officer in the Methuen Park area, especially 
for older people and those without internet or mobile phones 

 Engaging with youth and the community via the blue bus programme  

 Disposal of properties that are no longer economically viable to 
upgrade/repair  

 Resolving issues related with the curtilage of Green Square homes 

 Concerns surrounding the issuing of tenancies to groups of three friends 
not in a relationship 

 
The Chairman thanked Mr Loon for his informative presentation and responding 
to questions.  
  

22   Chippenham Community Hospital 

 The Area Board received an update about Chippenham Community Hospital 
from Fiona Slevin-Brown (Place Director, Wiltshire - NHS Bath and North East 
Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Care Board (ICB)). The Place-
Director reported that an expression of interest for capital funding had been 
submitted for the development of the Chippenham hospital site and Melksham 
hospital as two separate proposals, and she was still waiting for a response 
about the funding request.   
 
In response to questions from the Area Board, the Place-Director and Director of 
Public Health (Kate Blackburn) confirmed that the derelict property in the vicinity 
of Chippenham Hospital was an NHS asset, and this would be a good site for a 
health care facility such as a community diagnostic hub, although funding for this 
may be an issue. The Place-Director offered to attend a future Area Board 
meeting to discuss community diagnostic hubs further.  
 
Members also raised issues about the opening times of the minor injury’s unit, 
the locations chosen for Covid vaccinations and encouraged the Place-Director 
to engage with them about hospital development proposals. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Place-Director and Director of Public Health for their 
update and responses to comments. 

23   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered two applications for Community Area Grant funding, 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

two applications for Youth Grant funding and one application for Older and 
Vulnerable Adults Grant funding.  The Chairman invited a representative of each 
applicant to give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To approve the following applications for Community Area Grants: 
 
a) Chippenham Pride – £1,400 towards Chippenham Pride CIC  

 
b) Sea Cadets - £5,000 towards Tigers Den appeal 
 

 
2. To approve the following applications for Youth Grants: 

 
a) Stay Safe Initiative – £2,175 towards the 2023 Digital 

Empowerment Programme 
 

b) Wiltshire Outdoor Learning Team – £2,700 towards the 
Chippenham tree climb and zip wire and stand-up paddle board 
event 2023 

 
3. To approve the following application for Older and Vulnerable 

Adults Grant: 
 

a) Chippenham Town Council – £1,506 towards Over 60’s Events at 
the Neeld 

24   Area Board Priority and Working Group Update 

 The Area Board received updates on the following Local Priorities themes for 
March 2023:   
 

1. Youth Engagement and Mental Health – Cllr Henning and Cllr Hutton 
a. Community Conference young people’s workshop 6 October 2022  
b. Local Youth Network meeting Abbeyfield School 23 February 2023 
c. Focus for 2023  - growing the LYN,  developing relationships with 

schools and initiating projects that support positive mental health 
and wellbeing in young people. 
 

2. Addressing Climate Change – Louisa Young (Area Board Delivery Officer 
North) 

a. Community Conference Climate / Environment workshop 7 
October 2022  

b. Chippenham Climate & Ecological Emergency Forum meeting 9 
March 2023 

c. Focus for 2023 - Engaging the parishes, linking with WC Climate 
Team 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

 
3. Promoting wellbeing and reducing social isolation in older and vulnerable 

people 
a. Community Conference Health and Wellbeing workshop 6 October 

2022 
b. Chippenham Health and Wellbeing group  
c. Older People’s working group 
d. Update from Older Peoples / Carers Champions 

 
4. Supporting local economy (business and personal)  

a. Warm spaces and community food providers promoted 
b. Signposting to cost of living support  
c. Funding offered to foodbanks 
d. FUEL holiday activity programme promoted 
e. Town team update 

 
5. Reducing anti-social behaviour (ASB) 

a. Supporting partner networks to tackle ASB 
b. Community Safety forums Dec and March 

 

25   Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Area Board received the notes and considered recommendations arising 
from the LHFIGs meeting held on 24 January 2023. 
 
Resolved 
 

a. To note the discussions and updates outlined in the report. 
 

b. To approve the following items as recommended by the LHFIG: 
 

• Forest Lane Pewsham – Barrier removal and replacement with 
bollards - £1000 (£700 LHFIG and £300 CTC (tbc))  
 

• Hardenhuish Lane to Stainers Way, Chippenham – Removal of 
barrier and replacement with bollard appropriate. £750 (£525 
LHFIG / £225 CTC (tbc))  

 
• Waters Edge/Pewsham Way – Alteration to barrier. £500 (£350 

LHFIG / £150 CTC (tbc))  
 

• Minster Way Chippenham – Tarmac area of verge and replace 
sign. £2000 (£1400 LHFIG and £600 CTC (tbc)) 

26   Urgent Items 

 There were no urgent items. 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

27   Close 

 The next meeting of the Chippenham Area Board will be held at 6.30pm on 27 
June 2023. 


